## **Charter Township of Ypsilanti**

## **RESOLUTION 2023-07**

## Resolution of Intent for the Charter Township of Ypsilanti to allocate American Rescue Plan Act funds

*WHEREAS,* on *March 11<sup>th</sup> 2021* the President Joseph Biden signed the American Rescue Plan Act into law. The American Rescue Plan provided Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds to jurisdictions and

*WHEREAS,* Ypsilanti Township has received American Rescue Plan funds in the amount of 9,439,025.00 and,

*WHEREAS,* on January 6<sup>th</sup> 2022 the Department of Treasury released The Final Rule that took effect on April 1, 2022, and

*WHEREAS,* the Department of Treasury states in The Final Rule that funds must be obligated by December 31,2024 and expended by December 31, 2026, and

WHEREAS, recipients receiving less than \$10M, can elect a standard allowance for "Revenue Loss" and use the full award for "government services" such as: Township hall and facility construction, renovations and expansions; Township facility equipment, systems and upgrades, including ventilation, security systems and features, parking lot paving, etc.; Emergency services vehicles, and purchase for public safety departments such as personal protection equipment and turnout gear; Township maintenance vehicles; Parks and recreation facilities, maintenance, expansion, etc; Computer equipment; Road projects; Recycling services; Election equipment, including ballot drop boxes; Feasibility studies; and Matching fund for non-federal programs, and

*WHEREAS*, the Department of Treasury presumes lost revenue of each local jurisdiction to be a standard of \$10,000,000.00, the Ypsilanti Township Board of Trustees is choosing to invest the dollars into the community, rather than claim any lost revenues, and

*WHEREAS,* Supervisor Stumbo was advised and is thankful for Congress Woman Debbie Dingell alerting the township to make immediate allocation to avoid losing ARPA dollars, and

1

*WHEREAS*, Ypsilanti Township Board of Trustees has a master plan, along with a park and recreation plan that identifies goals and objectives for improvement and growth, and

*WHEREAS*, Ypsilanti Township Board of Trustees has expended \$237,633.53 to date for personal protection equipment such as masks, gloves, and COVID test kits, to protect the community from the further spread of COVID-19. The township board of trustees delivered these items directly to households, non-profits, churches and businesses. These resources are still available today at the Civic Center and Community Center, and

*WHEREAS*, Ypsilanti Township Board of Trustees ARPA subcommittee identified the top focus areas as being; health and wellness, community gathering areas, infrastructure improvements, environmentally friendly practices and safety, and

*WHEREAS,* Ypsilanti Township Park Commission and Board of Trustees has previously adopted the 2040 Master Plan and (adopted March, 2020) and the Parks and Recreation Plan (adopted January, 2019) where several projects were identified.

## NOW, THEREFORE THE YPSILANTI CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES HEREBY RESOLVES AND AUTHORIZES THE USE OF ARPA FUNDS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

 Road improvement and storm water management as recommended by OHM in partnership with the Washtenaw County Road Commission in the amount of \$2,800,392.00

2. Upgrade the remaining community lights from high pressure sodium to LED lighting in the amount of \$650,000.00

3. Park improvements to West Willow Neighborhood Park in the amount of \$350,000.00

4. Park improvements to Burns Park in the amount of \$250,000.00

5. Renovations to the community center bathrooms and replaced galvanized piping in the amount of \$737,000.00.

6. Play surface replacement to Ford Heritage Park in the amount of \$165,000.00

 Hydro Dam safety projects that are required by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the amount of \$680,000.00

8. Two buses for 50 and Beyond and Youth Programing in the amount of \$225,000.00

9. Bathroom facilities at Ford Heritage Park and Green Oaks Golf Course in the amount of \$800,000.00.

10. Installation of LED lights at ball fields 3 and 4 located on Clark Rd in the amount of \$354,000.00.

11. Provide Barrier Busters funding for Ypsilanti Township Residents in the amount of \$450,000.00

12. Park shelter replacements at Ford Lake and Lakeside parks in the amount of \$600,000.00

Improvements to the Community Resource Center located at 2057
Tyler Rd. in the amount of \$40,000.00.

14. Civic Center Pond Lining in the amount of \$350,000.00

15. Civic Center parking lot and water main replacement \$750,000.00

16. Once all projects identified above are approved and completed, any

remaining funds shall be put towards an additional agreement with the

Washtenaw County Road Commission for local road funding.

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2023-07 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Special Meeting on May 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2023.

Heather Janell Roe

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti